DOI: 10.1002/ejic.201601559 Full Paper
Composite Membranes
SPEEK/Zeolite/Ionic-Liquid Anhydrous Polymer Membranes for
Fuel-Cell Applications
Letícia G. da Trindade[a] and Ernesto C. Pereira*[a]
Abstract: Sulfonated poly(ether ether ketone) (SPEEK)/zeolite/
ionic-liquid composite membranes were prepared with differ-
ent amounts of 1-butyl-3-methylimidazolium trifluorometh-

dissolved in methanol a the ratio of 1:9 (w/w); (c) the zeolite was
added to the IL solution in preset proportions, and the mixture was
stirred vigorously at room temperature for 24 h; (d) the IL excess
was removed by performing a Soxhlet extraction with methanol, at
the solvent reflux temperature (65 °C) for 2 h; and (e) the product
was finally dried at 100 °C in an oven overnight.[60] Then the com-
posite membranes were prepared by dissolving the SPEEK in NMP,
followed by addition of the required IL encapsulated in zeolite, at
80 °C under continuous stirring, followed by ultrasonication to
make the solution homogeneous. In Table 2, details of the compos-
ite compositions and sample designations are presented.
Full Paper
Table 2. Composition and sample designation of the composite membranes.
Sample designation SPEEK [g] Zeolite [wt.-%] Ionic liquid [wt.-%]
SPEEK 0.5000 0 0
SP-Z15C4 0.4850 3 1.5
SP-Z20C4 0.4850 3 2.0
SP-Z25C4 0.4850 3 2.5
SP-Z30C4 0.4850 3 3.0
SP-Z15C10 0.4850 3 1.5
SP-Z20C10 0.4850 3 2.0
SP-Z25C10 0.4850 3 2.5
SP-Z30C10 0.4850 3 3.0
Characterization: The structures of the pristine SPEEK and the
composite membranes were analyzed by Fourier transform infrared
(FTIR-ATR) spectra with a Bruker Alpha-P spectrometer in the scan-
ning range 4000–500 cm–1. X-ray diffraction crystallography was